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ARAGE 
(614) 385-8543 

Mr. Roy T. Underwood 
The Jennings-Lawrence Company 
55.5 Buttles 1\ve. 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Dear Mr. Underwood, 

March 18, 1983 

We have completed a review of the plat and computor printouts you sent 
us. A brief outline of our check follows. 

We first ran the bearings and distances listed on your print out through 
our computor and matched your acreage exactly. 

Next we proofed your printout with the recorded deed description to see 
if there were any discrepancies. We found a few and marked them on the copies 
enclosed. Most of the discrepancies were from rounding the distances to the 
nearest tenth. But the distance between points 81-82 is shown as 4064.0 feet 
by print out and 406 7. 0 feet by deed description. The closing bearing and 
distance shown on the print out, which was apparently forced closed, shows 
N 84° 09: 57'' w, 1341.96 feet and the deed call3 for N 84° 06' W, 1337 .. 9 f9C?-t. 

We then ran traverse using coordinates 5000.0/15000.0 and inserting those 
differences which we found. When we originally ran traverse, all we had to use 
was the deed description and those courses given. Using these coordinates we 
matched withLn one tenth of an acre of the most recent acreage calculation, and 
also with a 1.8'~ bust. This closure is still within the county's standards for 
error of closure. This of course still doesn't explain our original figure of 
982.28 acres. It was originally run with beginning coordinates of 1000.0/1000.0. 
The computor has either mis-calculated because of those beginning coordinates 
used or it somehow just mis-calculated the acreage while still giving a closure 
that matches what we got using coordinates 5000.0/15000.0. 

Most importantly, we do match what you now show, 1094.46 acres more or less. 
We might add that an acreage difference between 1090.0, as shown on deed, and 
1094.46, as calculated, would not be acceptable to our survey standards if this 
was a newly submitted survey. 

If you should require and further information or have any questions, please 
don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

William R. Shaw, P.E.,P.S. 
Hocking County Engineer 
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~t)~f') ~':b 
PLAT OF '110.L~6 ACHE TRACT FOH CAMP FIHE BOYS AND GIHLS 2-t:J ~~ 

Situated in Good Hope Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of 7?rfe· &~r'tt~· 
west quarter of the Southwest quarter and part of the West half of the North­
west quarter, both of Section 21, and part of the East half of the Northeast 
quarter of Section 20, all o~ Township 13, Range 18. 

\ sii·y~wE- n1.1\' 
Ntb0 ~S'\D"E ._l_ 1.CLEAR CREIK SCALE: 

1 " 500' 
\~.qo\ ... -r-- ~ . -:_ / 
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2 ~ ri . 
-:-r r- """"" Vl z ~(-· ~ 

(~o.qq Amt.s StL. 10) -.._) ~ (1g,ln MRl s ~EC. l~ 
W/UJ 

LEGEND: 

o Stone found 
• Damaged stone found 
• 5/8" iron pin with 1/4" 

plastic ID cap set 

REJ?ERENCES : 

.Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentation 
Existing fence lines 
Existing public road 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

Ni3 
M~R\\\'NL'"j\ C~RN~?\ DF T\\[ 
ND?.l\W~tS\ ~~M~lTR ~r T\\E 
SDU1\\\JJE-ST llU~RH:.R DFSEL.l\ 

-

'-'I V1 

-::r-

JAlK CUIDE 
!Sl-41-l 

T ~ E. C. t\ ~\P F rn E G \ R LS 0 f 
CDU.1MBUS l\ND rn~~\\UN (D\)\'n~ 

61-6\~ I l\~n1 

\10.l\~ ACRES TDTAL 

\ 

N0°5roo ______ _ 

"w -/Wfifl~: R~i- -\1-~ ~~ U\ 

\~b-671 

Based upon an April 1932 survey making the 
5 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds East. 

West line of Section 21 as North 

~ he~eby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the 
premises shown hereon on the 2nd day of June, 1992 and that the plat is a 
correct representation of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 
By~ate k-'-1:1~ 

~,~o~~ 
Registi'ea'Surveyoro. 6344 

Lar/y'P. Gerstner - Engineering and 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 

Surveying 
385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 110.46 ACRE TRACT FOR CAMP FIRE BOYS AND GIRLS 

Situated in Good Hope Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being all of 
the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter and part of the West half 
of the Northwest quarter, both of Section 21, and part of the East half 
of the Northeast quarter of Section 20, all of Township 13, Range 18; 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a stone found at the Southwest corner of the Northwest 
quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 21; 

thence with the West line of Section 21 North 5 degrees 11 minutes 
00 seconds East a distance of 1342.14 feet to a damaged stone found at 
the Northeast corner of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter 
of Section 21; 

thence leaving the West line of Section 21 and going into Section 
20 North 83 degrees 58 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 963.33 feet 
to a 5/8'' iron pin set, from which a stone found at the Southwest corner 
of the East half of the Northeast quarter of Section 20 bears North 83 
degrees 58 minutes 40 seconds West at a distance of 375.61 feet; 

thence North 5 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
1156.46 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set in the center of Township Road 117, 
Starner Road, and passing a 5/8 11 iron pin set at a distance of 1126.46 
feet; 

thence with the center of said Township Road 117 and crossing Clear 
Creek North 7 degrees 41 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 101.67 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

thence leaving the center of said Township Road 117 and following 
an existing fence on the North side of Clear Creek the following nine 
bearings and distances: 

1) North 86 degrees 45 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 14.90 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

2) North 88 degrees 50 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 276.28 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

3) North 66 degrees 22 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 323.09 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

4) North 81 degrees 03 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 246.84 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

5) South 88 degrees 42 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 221.81 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set and passing into Section 21 at a distance of 
174.50 feet. 

6) North 83 degrees 08 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 225.28 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

7) South 87 degrees 45 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 198.15 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

8) South 72 degrees 17 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 281.87 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

9) North 84 degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 27.11 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence leaving an existing fence on the North side of Clear Creek 
and crossing Clear Creek South 15 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds East a 
distance of 1652.36 feet to a stone found at the Northeast corner of the 
Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 21; 

thence South 5 degrees 01· minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
1355.64 feet to a 5/8 11 iron p:i.n set; 

thence North 83 degrees 39 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
1347.83 feet to the point of beginning containing 110.46 acres more or 
less with 79.47 acres being in Section 21 and 30.99 acres being in 
Section 20, subject to the public easement of said Township Road 117 and 
any private easements of record. 

The above 110.46 acre survey is intended to describe part of that 
land as deeded to The Camp Fire Girls of Columbus and Franklin County. 
deed refererices Volumes 62 and 71, Pag~s 618 and 237, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office. This survey was based upon information obtained from 
tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, 
existing fence lines, and an existing public road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is based upon an April 1932 survey making the 
West line of Section 21 as North 5 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds East. 
All iron pins set by this survey are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic 
identification cap. The above described property was surveyed by Larry 
P.~~rstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on June 2, 1992. 

\4~oF""''~ 
'!t.,-l'A.. ~ .......... ~ '1,JI ... ~ t: ~ 

'!. .. ~ •• •• , .µ ~ 
-~" •• •• 0 
~ l •.. ~ CUt, ,.. ~ . 
' (?I ~RRY P. i \\ ----- - . --~----- -- ---?--------
! : GERSTNER : o M 
t « \ S-6344 ~i .~ Survey by: 
\ ···?.fo131t-?;····~)' Larry P .. Gerstner - Engineer~ng an~ Surveying 

.. ~~//i?'v'~~.~:;::-· 119 West Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
... : ... ..,,"'.;• ... :.· .. ~;·;;~::ti~ 



r L..t\. i vi · u u 1 \, v u .... .. , .. . . . 1- . 

11--------------------i / "'/ GEORGE "·.,, \ 
Depiction of Existing Roadbed situated /vi'/ r. "· 0 

\ 

in the State of Ohio, County of ~ • i ... S5E!~4U4R ~} ·: Hocking, Township of Good Hope and ·~ v- ·.,,.. ~: .... : 
being located in Section 21, Township \ .. t/"··~.' s 1 \,~ .. ··~ .. ...-

"· R ••••••• '\ ,.· 1 3, Range 18. · ........ r t ........ ·· 

FOR: KARL CRISS 

Kirk Pierce and 
Debro Ruffing 

Off iciol Record 111, 
Page 371 and .37.3 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED 
FROM AN ACTUAL Flf..L.Q SURVEY OF THE PREMISES 
IN Et!.f3 OF 19'::L/_ ANO FROM EXISTING 
PUBLIC RECORDS ANO THAT SAID PLAT CORRECTLY 
SHOWS THE LIMITS OF THE PARCEL TO BE 
CONVEYED. 

T~HS CE TIFICATION W 
THIS DAY OF...........,,~--

~ ~~ ~~:::?~~----

PROJ. No.: H28991 BY: JLC DATE: 2 01 99 

LEGEND 

0 50 100 200 
Scale: 1" = 100' 

NUMBER DIRECTION DISTANCE 
Line 8 N02'J7'56"E 18.66' 
Line 7 N02' 14' 44 "W 95.76' 
Line 6 N11'29'J9"W 10J.57' 

Line 5 N06'22'54'W 72.74' 
Une 4 NOS17'54"E . 74.77' 
line J N1T24'15"W 45.27' 
Line 2 N20' 12' 14'W 235.55' 
Une 1 N02'52'50'\Y 84.61' 

N 0 T E : The bearing system for this 
plot is based on evidence found on the 
North line of Section 28 ond bears N 80' 
J5' J4" W and is for the determination of 
angles only. 

R E F E R E N C E S 
Tax Mops 
Previous Surveys 
Deeds as Noted 

REFERENCE 
POINT 

N.E. Cor. of 
the NW 1/4 
of the NE 1/4 
of Sec. 28. 

5/8" Iron pin 

Robert Speer 
Deed Vol. 165, 

Po9e 715 



........... I ! . 

EXHIBIT 

EXHIBIT "A" 
j A 

DESCRIPTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF AN EXISTING LANE 

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Hocking, Township of Good Hope, and being located in 
Section 21, T13N, R18W, and being in the center line of an existing lane through a parcel of 
land as conveyed to Kirk Pierce and Debra Ruffing in Official Record 111, page 371 and 373 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a 1" iron pin found at the northeast comer of the northwest quarter 
of the northeast quarter of Section 28; 

Thence along the south line of the above mentioned Pierce and Ruffing tract, North 80 degrees 
35 minutes 34 seconds West a distance of 314.77 feet to a point in the center of an existing lane; 

Thence along the center of said lane and through the Pierce and Ruffing land the following eight 
courses: 
1. North 02 degrees 37 minutes 56 seconds East a distance of 18.66 feet to a point; 
2. North 02 degrees 14 minutes 44 seconds West a distance of 95.78 feet to a point; 
3. North 11 degrees 29 minutes 39 seconds West a distance of 103.57 feet to a point; 
4. North 06 degrees 22 minutes 54 seconds West a distance of 72. 74 feet to a point; 
5. North 03 degrees 17 minutes 54 seconds East a distance of 74.77 feet to a point; 
6. North 17 degrees 24 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 46.27 feet to a point; 
7. North 20 degrees 12 minutes 14 seconds West a distance of 235.55 feet to a point; 
8. North 02 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 84.61 feet to a point in the 

center of County Road 34 and the terminus point for the center line of said lane. 

The bearings used in the above described centerline survey were based on the north line of 
Section 28 as bearing North 80 degrees 35 minutes 34 seconds West and are for the 
detennination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, February·l, 1999. 
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REAL ESTATE DESCRIPTION WORKSHEET 

The fol lowing real estate situated in the County of 
Hocking in the State of Ohio, and in the Township of Good 
Hope, and bounded as described as fol lows; 

being part of a 80.00 acre tract, 0. R. 7, page 190, in 
the West half of Southeast quarter of Section 21, Township 
13, Range 18, Congress Lands, and being more particularly 
described as fol lows; 

beginning for reference at a iron pin found marking the 
Southwest corner of the East half of the Southeast quarter 
of Section 21, thence North 06 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds 
East 218.05 feet in the West 1 ine of the East half of the 
Southeast quarter of said Section 21 to a 5/8 11 rebar set 
with plastic I.D. cap, said 5/8 11 rebar marking the principal 
place of beginning of the tract herein to be described; 

thence North 84 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 
66.00 feet leaving the West 1 ine of the East half of the 
Southeast quarter of said Section 21 to a 5/8 11 rebar set 
with plastic I.D. cap; 

thence North 06 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 
310.00 feet to a Parker-Kalan nal 1 set in the centerline of 
County Road No. 34, passing a 5/8 11 rebar set with plastic 
I.D. cap at 290.50 feet; 

thence North 87 degrees 02 minutes 08 seconds West 
20.02 feet in the centerline of said County Road No. 34 to a 
Parker-Kalan nal 1 set; 

thence South 06 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 
320.66 feet leaving the centerl lne of said County Road No. 
~14 to a 5/8 11 rebar set with plastic I.D. cap, passing a 5/8 11 

rebar set with plastic I.D. cap at 32.44 feet: 

thence South 84 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 
86.00 feet to an iron pipe found; 

thence North 06 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 
11 .72 feet to the principal place of beginning, containing 
0 . 1 652 acre . 

Bearings used are 1994 magnetic. 

This description was prepared from a survey performed 
by James R. Cartwright, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 7486, 
9-14-94. 

~ppr0vi>r M~thP.mat1cally 
... ,,~ ~g L~unt: fngineer's office l7 ~ lJatt !7-/1-~)-

CONDITlONAL APPROVWTRANSFER-NGt : 
'.:' u:cJ as Se~mte building s:ta · 
· .. "::::d :3. an ir.dcpende~t ~3'C21 1 ·, ' 

~~-:.:~ C:i1~ ~:;:~~1:.: ,~-' 
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From: Lan.ny<L; Long 
' J..! ' ' I ~ 

··: 

the following REAL l~STATE a1 tuate4:t .. J.P.· :th~ . County o! Hock~rtg .in 
State of Ohiq, . and in .the ,.ToWJ1ah,~p:),.o.f Good Jiopa, • and .bo~d.ed' and 
described as follows: · ·· .. :'•:;::.( .. ,. 

' +" 
PARCEL #1. 
Being part ot the Northwest Quarter> ot ·the _ Southw.est Qua~te~. ot •).,'~;. 
Section 22, Township 13 North, Ran{)e 18 West, 0910 Compan~.;~Pu:J;• ., .. 
chase, and being more particularly described ~s follows.:.1 .~ .)". · :< ..•.. '::. ·:'· . , < .. ,,·'.·•" "' 
Beginning ... at the. Northwest corner ()! said Northwest Quc.lrte~ .. 'pt'.tp.t;:·:::,,.:::(l·:~\~.,.;v)<~~"<{&~{ : 
Southwest Quar~er of Sec ti on 22; . .• · .. · ·· . · ·:·.J F;c. ;;:· i~':.::·>··.·,::r:3·:;~·:·~<~.~·~· -J!~,t. ;)!;~t~·-.;-, . 
thence south 6 ·.· 30' west 674.89 feet, in the weat line.ol· aai~,'i:":·~ ).}t,;~-~.r<". :,,;?~··(\(At( 
Section. 22 to a point in the centerl,ine of Township Road.'' #129' · · · :i' : :·:\·:;~,,,,.·~; -~t:~ '.'\"<·;. 
(Possum Hollow ~oad), passing an iro,n pin at 649.89 feet, . . . · · " 1-~:··:~")~'ii;.i:<'J.:\:; 
thence north 40

0 
10' east 192. 50 feet, in said road to a ,Point, :':.'. +'t·\'<.,·:,~:,;-

thence north 35 
0 

25' east .373. 40 feet, in said road to a point, '· ·~.· ' 
thence horth 29 20' east 68.50 feet, in said road to a point, 
thence north 10° 24' east 125.00 feet, in said road to a point 
in the north line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter 
of Section 22, 
thence north 83° 30 1 west 322~34 feet, in said north .line of the 
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section' 22, passing 
an.iron pin at 20.00 feet, to the place of beginninc;, containing 

. . . 3 .0-2:. acres more or le sa. 
! ' "' 

, PARCEL # 2. 

Being part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of 
Section 21, Township 13 North, Range 18 West, and being more par­
ticularly described a~ follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of the 
~ortheast Quai~er of Section 21, 
thence north 6 30' east 330.00 feet, in the east line of Section~ 
21 to an iron p~n, 
thence north 86 30' west 297.00 feet, to an iron pin, 
thence south 6 30' west 330.00 feet, to an iron pin in the south 
line of the Sdutheast Quarter of 'the Northeast Quarter of Section 
21, 
thence south 83° 30• east 297.00 feet in said south line of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 21 1 to the 
place of begixming containing 2.25 acres more or less. 

- PARCEL # 3 

:Being part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quar·te~ Sec­
tion 21, Township lo North, Ran6e 18 West,· and being more pa~ticu~ .. 
larly described as follows: 

. . . 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Northeast Quar·tel: of the 
Southeast Quar~er of Section 21, 
thence south 6 30' ~e~t 330.00 feet, in the eas~ line of aaid 
Section 21 to as iron pin, · 
thence north 83

0 
30' west 425.38 feet_ to an iron pin, 

thence north 31 30' east 364.12 feet, to an iron pin. in .the north ;. 
line of the Nor~heast-Quarter of the Southeast.Q~a~ter ot ·section 21~' 
thence south 83 30' east 271.50 feet, in said no~th line of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21,' to the 
place of beginning, containing 2.64 acres more or less. 

Gran tor aquired title to the above premises by ~larr~.;tl.:tY Deed., 
164, PaBe 609, as recorded in Hocking. County R~·cord(;l~ ·· . , _ .. '.·· 

A aurvey of the property was :nade by: ;:7aulj 2~'",~ 
Registered Surveyor #5518 Date: c, _ ~ -1 ~· · ·~.,~- .... "· 

ApproMd • Mathematically 
Hoctina County En&lr.eet's Office 

By,. Af4: rt~ Date ~ -S-?/ 

• ...-W" .... 

.._ 
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PLAT OF SURVEY 
Situated !n the State of Ohio, County of Hock!nq, Townsh/p of Good Hope and belnq a part of a parcel of 

land conveyed to Helen Roop Gn'ffln ln Deed Volume 128, Paqe 647 and located ln the Southeast Quarter of 
the Southeast Quarter of Sect/on 21, Townshlp 13, Ranqe 18. 

,\pprover~ r,1atnematlcally 
rlock1rig County Engineer's Office 

S8T23'57T 
56.39' 
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Woltz 

0 1---·1 25 50 100 
Scale: 1,, = 50' 

REFERENCES: 
Tax Mops 
Previous Surveys 
Deeds as Noted 

Helen Roop 
Griffin 

Deed Vol. 128, Page 647 

C/L Road 

r-----r¢ 

Official Rec. !40, Page 233 

• 
0 

REFERENCE 
POINT 
S. W. Cor. of the S. E. 
1/4 of the S.E. 1/4 
of Sec. 2 !, Twp. 13, 
Ranqe 18 

SECTION 2J 
SECTION 3B 

LEGEND 

5/8" iron pin set JO" in length with a ! 5/!6" 
plastic ID cop inscribed "CASSELL S-6378" 

3/4" Iron pipe found 

0 1 /2" Iron pin found 

• Point 

FOR: 
Le-Ax Water O!str!ct 

,, .... ,,.,,, 
,,,,'' 0 ' ''',,, ,, t (), ,•'' '\ . • . . . . . . • . . ,j;', 

/~'if../ JERRY •• ••• ,.....\__ BY: 
·c:,, • L ·. o -:. f. f CASSELL : * ~ --~-:-:;-: _L_._c_o_s_se_!._'I _______ ,... 

~ "": . ._ S-6378 q i ff 
\ \<" <.,,/ ~,: Oct. 4, 2007 
• •• ~ • • ~ I t \. • • ~ ,'' 

', ••• S t ••• .... PROJ. NO.: '',,,, ... . . .. ' , ........ ... 
11

1,, v t ,,,,' LJJ"l/101~07 
,

111111111111 
nvvo Q, 

N 0 TE: 
The bearlnq system for thls plat i's based 
on evidence found on the West line ofthe 
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 21 and bears N 06" 00' 00" £ 
and is for the determination of angles only. 

I hereby certlfy that th/s plat was prepared 
from ::n actual field survey of the premises 
in f:/y_4 of 20 o 7 and from ex1'stinq 
public records andthot said plat correctly 
shows the limits of the parcel to be 
conveyed. 

This certification was made 
th!§ ~ day of-~'------' 

6378 

CASSELL & 
ASSOCIATES, LLC 

PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYING 

20525 Buena Vista Road Rockbridge, Ohio 43149 
(740) 969-0024 



DESCRIPTION OF A 0.234 ACRE PARCEL 

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Hocking, Township of Good Hope and being 
part of a parcel of land conveyed to Helen Roop Griffin (hereinafter referred to as 
"Granter") in Deed Volume 128, Page 647 and located in the Southeast Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 13, Range 18 and being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a 1 /2 inch iron pin found at the Southwest corner of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, said iron pin being the 
Southwesterly property corner of a parcel of land conveyed to Gail and Phyllis Woltz in 
Official Record 140, Page 233; 

Thence N 06° 00' 00" E along the West line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter of Section 21 and the Westerly property line of the aforementioned Woltz parcel 
a distance of 540.02 feet to a point (passing a% inch iron pin found at 517.02 feet), said 
point being the Grantor's Southwesterly property corner, the Northwesterly property 
corner of the aforementioned Woltz parcel, the Southeasterly property corner of a parcel 
of land conveyed to Kirk Pierce and Debra Ruffing in Official Record 111, Page 371 and 
373, in the center of Buena Vista Road (County Road 34) and the TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING for the parcel herein described; 

Thence continuing N 06° 00' 00" E along the grantor's Westerly property line and the 
Easterly property line of the aforementioned Pierce and Ruffing parcel a distance of 
150.26 feet to an iron pin set (passing an iron pin set at 30.05 feet); 

Thence S 87° 23' 57" E through the Grantor's lands a distance of 56.39 feet to an iron 
pin set, said iron pin being on the Westerly right of way line of the Gatherco and 
Marathon Oil Company gas and petroleum pipeline easement; 

Thence S 02° 51' 1 O" E along the aforementioned pipeline easement and continuing 
through the Grantor's lands a distance of 150.68 feet to a point (passing an iron pin set 
at 120.54 feet), said point being on the Grantor's Southerly property line, the Northerly 
property line of the aforementioned Woltz parcel and in the center of Buena Vista Road; 

Thence N 87° 23' 57'' W along the Grantor's Southerly property line, the Northerly 
property line of the aforementioned Woltz parcel and the center of Buena Vista Road a 
distance of 79.63 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.234 Acres, more or less, 
and subject to all legal easements and rights of way of record. 

All iron pins set are 5/8-inch iron pins 30" in length with a 1 5/16 inch plastic 
identification caps inscribed "CASSELL S-6378." 



The bearing system for this description is based on the West line of the Southeast 
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 13, Range 18 and bears N 
06° 00' 00" E and is for the determination of angles only. 

This description was prepared on October 5, 2007 by Jerry L. Cassell, Ohio 
Professional Surveyor No. 6378 and is based on an actual field survey of the premises 
in August of 2007 and existing public records. 

Approved - Mathematicall,Y . 
Hocking County Engineers OHlce 

E'f W(L _______ OATE IQ·l1·o7 
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January 16, 1976 

The Columbus Metropolitan Park Board 
P.O. Box 72 
999 Park Road 
Westerville, Ohio 43081 

Attention: Mr. John Metzker 

Dear Sir: 

The following is the description of the 64.681 acre tract recently 
surveyed for you on County Road 129 in Good Hope Township, Hocking 
County. 

Situate in the State of Ohio, County of Hocking, Township of 
Good Hope, and being located in the Northeast Quarter of Section 21, 
the Northwest Quarter of Section 22 of Township 13, Range 18 and 
being all of the 20.00 acre tract conveyed to Stephen B. and Linda 
s. Miller by deed of record in Deed Book 131, Page 187 and all of the 
42.4 acre tract conveyed to Stephen B. and Linda s. Miller by deed of 
record in Deed Book 131, Page 189, all references being to records of 
the Recorder's Office, Hocking County, Ohio, and being more particul­
arly bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin at the northwesterly corner of said Sec­
tion 22 being also the northeasterly corner of said Section 21, and 
also being the northwesterly corner of the said Miller 42.4 acre tract; 

thence along the northerly line of said Section 2~, and being also 
the northerly line of said Miller 42.4 acre tract, South 89° 59' 58" 
East, 1342.98 feet to an iron pin at the most westerly corner of the 
Thomas L. and Sharon R. Ballard 15.27 acre tract of record in Deed Book 
119, Page 388; 

thence along a southwesterly line of said Ballard 15.27 acre tract, 
South 40° 20' 54" East, 614.06 feet to an iron pin in tbe centerline 
of Opossum Road (County Road 129); 

thence along the centerline of said road, South 43° 10' West, 451.65 
feet to an iron pin at an angle point in said road; 

Continued ....• 
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thence South 38° 27' SO" West, 452.36 feet to an iron pin; 

thence along the northeasterly and northerly lines of the Lucius 
A. Cramer 8.37 acre tract of record in Deed Book 124, Page 314, the 
following courses and distances: 

South 59° 33' 50" West, 303.02 feet to an iron pin; 

South 53° 46' 2 0" West, 180.18 feet to an iron pin; 

South 49° 08' 55" West, 349.67 feet to an iron pin; 

North 84° 18' 4 0 II West, 91.74 feet to an iron pin; and, 

North 84° 24' 10" West, 249.48 feet to an iron pin at the north-
westerly corner of said Cramer 8.37 acre tract·, said iron pin being 
located in the westerly line of said Section. 22; 

thence along the westerly line of said Section 22 and being along 
the easterly line of the Lucius A. Cramer 44.5 acre tract of record in 
Deed Book 116, Page 547, North 0° 17' 46 11 West, 293.48 feet to an iron 
pin at the northeasterly corner of said 44.5 acre tract; 

thence along the northerly line of said Cramer 44.5 acre tract, 
and being also the southerly line of.said Miller 20.00 acre tract, 
South 86° 55' 23" West, 663.51 feet to an iron pin at the southwesterly 
corner of said Miller 20.00 acre tract; 

thence along the westerly line of said Miller 20.00 acre tract and 
being also the easterly line of the Nathan Beck 223.00 acre tract, of 
record in Deed Book 125, Page 600, North 5° OS' 52'' West, 1361.17 feet 
to an iron pin at the northwesterly corner of said Miller 20.00 acre 
tract, said iron pin also being in the northerly line of Section 21; 

thence along the northerly line of said Section 21, and being also 
the northerly line of said Miller 20.00 acre tract, South 89° 23' 59" 
East, 645.56 feet to the place of beginning, containing 64.681 acres, 
more or less. 

Subject, however, to all legal highways, rights-of-way and/or 
easements, if any, of previous record. 

__ ./ 
Respectfully Submitted, ~I ) I 

I 

;; ( \ 
. _-!' 

-YC. 1 )_ EVANS, MECHWART, HAMBLETON & TILTON, INC. 

~::a.~ 
Registered Surveyor No. 4965 

EEM:sl 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR REV. BRUCE SEYMOUR 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 117, Pg. 461, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the NW~ of the SW~ of Sec. 22, Good Hope Twp., T-13N, R-18W, 

Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin found in the center of Co. Rd. No. 34 (Buena Vista Rd.), 

said pin being the southernmost corner of a 2.824 acre tract described in Vol. 202, Pg. 

808 and being referenced by the NE corner of said NW~ of the SW~ which bears N 2° 32' 

21" W a distance of 478.01 ft. and N 87° 27' 39" Ea distance of 611.05 ft.; 

Thence, with the center of Co. Rd. No. 34 the following three (3) courses: 

1) s 37° 10'56" W a distance of 105.55 ft. to a spike nail set; 

2) s 27° 26' 00" W a distance of 116. 33 ft. to a spike nail set; 

3) s 22° 35' 10" W a distance of 215. 72 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said county road and with a new line, N 63° 54' 02" w, passing 

iron pins set at .15.00 ft. and 528.08 ft., ··going a total distance of 543.08 ft. to a 

point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 129; 

Thence, with the center of Twp. RD. No. 129 the following three (3) courses: 

1) N 29° 33' 58" E a distance of 151.18 ft. to a spike nail set; 

2) N 25° 23' 59" E a distance of 270.86 ft. to a spike nail set; 

3) N 17° 31' 51" E a distance of 130.07 ft. to a point, said point being the SW 

corner of a 1.84 acre tract described in Vol. 203, Pg. 74~; 

Thence, with the south line of said 1.84 acre tract and the south line of the 

previously cited 2.824 acre tract, S 52° 24' 28" E, passing iron pins found at 31.06 

ft. and 405.82 ft., going a total distance of 577.99 ft. to the place of beginning, 

containing 6.022 acres, more or less, and being subject to the rights-of-way of Co. Rd. 

No. 34, Twp. Rd. No. 129, and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the south line of the 2.824 acre tract described in 

Vol. 202, Pg. 808, as running S 52° 24' 28" E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2 11 X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on August 26, 1987. 

App~oved • Mathematicel!y J<. 
Ho~ ~nty Er.sinecr's cffic~ 

By ___ :; :.tL'f..~ J -{3-7 

f. SUBDIVISION REGULATtONS 'WAIVED 

/?YZY~.rJ Michael P. Berry #6 

PENDING HEAL TH DEPT. APPROVAL - Fo1t.. 1--<""~ 1"'tt:f?:.. 

BY ~ DATE '14'1-87 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR REV, BRUCE SEYMOUR 

TRACT '·'B '·' 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 117, Pg. 461, Hocking. Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the NWY of the SW~ of Sec. 22 and part of the NE~ of the SE!7.; 

of Sec. 21, Good Hope Twp., T-13N, R-18W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly 

described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin found in the center of Co. Rd. No. 34 

(Buena Vista Rd.), said pin being the southernmost corner of a 2.824 acre tract described 

in Vol. 202, Pg. 808 and being referenced by the NE corner of said NW~ of the SW~ which 

bears N 2° 32' 21" W a distance of 478.01 ft. and N 87° 27' 39" Ea distance of 611.05 ft.; 

Thence, with the center of Co. Rd. No. 34 the following three (3) courses: 

1) s 37° 10' 56" W a distance of 105. 55 ft. to a spike nail set; 

2) s 27° 26' 00" W a distance of 116. 33 ft. to a spike nail set; 
,.,. 

3) s 22° 35' 10" W a distance of 215. 72 ft. to a point, said point being the principal 

place of beginning for the tract herein described; 

Thence, continuing with the center of Co. Rd. No. 34, s 220 35' 10" W a distance 

of 158.46 ft. to an iron pin found; 

Thence, leaving said county road and with an existing fence along the northerly 

line of a 5. 2 acre tract described in Vol. 143, Pg. 19, N 63° 55' 26" W a distance of 

556.37 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 129, said point being referenced 

by an iron pipe found which bears S 79° 03' 50'' E a distance of 15. 07 ft.; 

Thence, with the center of Twp. Rd. No. 129 the following two (2) courses: 

1) N 26° 48' 28" Ea distance of 124.75 ft. to a spike nail set; 

2) N 29° 33' 58" Ea distance of 33.71 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said Twp. Rd., S 63° 54' 02" E, passing iron pins set at 15.00 ft. 

and 528.08 ft., going a total distance of 543.08 ft. to the principal place of beginning, 

containing 0.012 acres in Sec. 21 and 1.988 acres in Sec. 22, making a total of 2.000 

acres, more or less, and being subject to the rights-of-way Co. Rd. No. 34, Twp. Rd. No. 

129, and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the south line of the 2.824 acre tract described in 

Vol. 202, Pg. 808, as running S 52° 24' 28" E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on August 26, 1987. 

Awoved • Mathemztically 'If 
H~ County Enr,lne:r's cffi'.:: 

By fN D~to '1-/-87 

f. SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS WAIVED 
DEN~. INN.GG H HEALTH DEPT. APPROVAL 

BY-.. ~----- . _0;\TE?j_:(:§I 

Michael P. Berry 



fnelson
Filed





fnelson
Filed



cworthington
Text Box
RECEIVED
January 5, 2024
Hocking County
Auditor's Office



cworthington
Text Box
RECEIVED
January 5, 2024
Hocking County
Auditor's Office





cworthington
Text Box
RECEIVED
January 5, 2024
Hocking County
Auditor's Office


	GH21-001
	GH21-002
	GH21-003
	GH21-004
	GH21-005
	GH21-006
	GH21-007
	GH21-008
	GH21-009
	GH21-010
	GH21-011
	GH21-012
	GH21-013
	GH21-014
	GH21-015
	GH21-016
	GH21-017
	GH21-018
	GH21-019
	GH21-020
	GH21-021
	GH21-022
	GH21-023
	GH21-024
	GH21-025
	GH21-026
	GH21-027
	GH21-028
	GH21-029
	GH21-030
	GH21-031
	GH21-032
	GH21-033
	GH21-034
	GH21-035



